

11-2511
12-1159

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 11-2511

IN RE: REQUEST FROM THE UNITED KINGDOM PURSUANT TO THE
TREATY BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM ON
MUTUAL ASSISTANCE IN CRIMINAL MATTERS IN THE MATTER OF
DOLOURS PRICE

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner, Appellee,

v.

ED MOLONEY; ANTHONY McINTYRE,
Movants, Appellants.

No. 12-1159

ED MOLONEY; ANTHONY McINTYRE,
Plaintiffs, Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General;
JACK W. PIROZZOLO, Commissioner,
Defendants, Appellees.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**APPELLANTS PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

A. *Branzburg* Did Not Exclude Review of a Legally Cognizable First Amendment Injury In These Circumstances.....3

B. The Panel Foreclosed the “Bad Faith” Exception in *Branzburg*...6

C. Denying the Appellants the Right to Intervene Excluded Evidence Directly Relevant to the Enforceability of the Subpoena.....10

D. The Statute at 8 USC § 3512 Requires the Court to Implement the Reasonableness Standards at Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 17(c).....10

E. If The MLAT Standards Replace The Intel Standards, Then There Must Be A Means To Judicially Review Those Standards.....14

III. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972)*passim*

In Re Request From The United Kingdom Pursuant To The Treaty,
11-2511 (1st Cir. 7-6-2012)*passim*

In re Special Proceedings,
373 F.3d 37, 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....4

Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.,
162 F.3d 708, 714 (1st Cir. 1998)2, 8

In Re Search of the Premises Located,
634 F.3d 557, 572 (9th Cir. 2011).....3, 10

Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman,
354 U.S. 234, 243 (1957).....4

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....4

United States v. Rumley,
345 U.S. 41 (1953)4

DeGregory v. New Hamp. Atty. Gen.,
383 U.S. 825 (1966)4

Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life,
551 U.S. 449, 468 n.5, 474 (2007)4

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)4

Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.,
372 U.S. 539, 545 (1963)5

Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson,
475 U.S. 292, 303 n.12 (1986)5

In Re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,
397 F.3d 964, 971-972 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....6

U.S. v. Trustees of Boston College
(D.Mass. 12162011), 831 F. Supp.2d 435, 450.....7, 12

United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.,
498 U.S. 292 (1991).....10

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683, 699-700 (1974).....12

McKevitt v. Pallasch,
339 F.3d 530, 532 (7th Cir. 2003).....13

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,
478 U.S. 697, 709 (1986)13

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
542 U.S. 241 (2004).....14

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 3512.....*passim*

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 17(c).....*passim*
